
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 24th March, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 934 163 16# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMyOTEyNzUtNzZmNi00NzZiLWFiZjQtOTQ0ODlkNzA0MzM5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 12 March 2021 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/3097M-Reserved Matters application for the erection of 134no. dwellings, 
vehicular access, roads and footways, hard and soft landscaping, drainage and 
other associated works following outline approval 17/4277M, Land between 
Chelford Road and Whirley Road, Henbury for Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway 
Homes Limited (Manchester Division)  (Pages 15 - 44)

To consider the above application.

6. 19/3098M-Erection of 23no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, 
hard and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works, Land between 
Chelford Road Henbury and Whirley Road Macclesfield for Mr Matthew 
Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)  (Pages 45 - 68)

To consider the above application.

7. Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 69 - 152)

To consider the above report.

8. Cheshire East Local Plan: Authority Monitoring Report 2019/20  (Pages 153 - 
314)

To consider the above report.



9. Confirmation of three non-immediate Article 4 Directions in areas of Crewe  
(Pages 315 - 422)

To consider the above report.

10. Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 423 
- 506)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Friday, 12th March, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager and Mr D Malcolm (Head of 
Planning)

86 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
P Williams declared he knew Parish Councillor Vic Brown who was 
speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
had been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew Jon Suckley, was speaking on the 
application in a professional capacity, however he had not discussed the 
application with him.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
R Moreton declared that he had met Parish Councillor Vic Brown who was 
speaking on the application but he had not discussed the application with 
him.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who had 
been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on them.

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5596C, Councillor 
S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of the Public Rights of Way 
Committee.

It was noted that in respect of application 19/5596C, all Members knew 
Councillor Susie Akers-Smith who was speaking on the application as she 
was a Cheshire East Councillor.  In addition it was noted all Members had 
received correspondence in respect of the application.

88 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

89 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

90 WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA BY OFFICERS-19/3097M-
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 
134NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
17/4277M AT LAND BETWEEN CHELFORD ROAD AND WHIRLEY 
ROAD, HENBURY FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED (MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

This application was with withdrawn from the agenda by officers prior to 
the virtual meeting.

91 WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA BY OFFICERS-19/3098M-
ERECTION OF 23NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, ROADS 
AND FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND BETWEEN CHELFORD 
ROAD HENBURY AND WHIRLEY ROAD MACCLESFIELD FOR MR 
MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED (MANCHESTER 
DIVISION) 

This application was with withdrawn from the agenda by officers prior to 
the virtual meeting.

92 19/5596C-OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT FOR THE PRINCIPAL MEANS OF ACCESS FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS 
C3), EMPLOYMENT AND COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (USE 

Page 6



CLASSES B1/B2/B8/C1/D2) AND A LOCAL CENTRE (USE CLASSES 
A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1) WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE 
AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND OFF, VIKING WAY, 
CONGLETON FOR RICHBOROUGH ESTATES LLP 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Susie Akers-Smith, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Vic 
Brown, representing Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booth Parish Council 
and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement securing the following:-

S106 AMOUNT/REQUIREMENT TRIGGER
Link Road contribution £15,000 per dwelling. 

Minimum of £2million 
regardless of numbers of 
dwellings

•£900,000 before 1st 
residential occupation
•£900,000 upon 
occupation of 80th 
dwelling
•Balance of monies of all 
dwellings/remainder of 
£2 million paid upon 
occupation of 70% of 
dwellings

Toucan £95,000 Prior to any occupation 
of the development

New bus service £150,000 Upon occupation of 50th 
dwelling

Greenway and Dane 
Cycle and Pedestrian 
Bridge /cycling 
improvements

£260,000 Prior to any occupation 
of any dwelling on site

Greenway and Dane 
Cycle and Pedestrian 
Bridge /cycling 
improvements

£100,000 Prior to occupation of 
any development on the 
west side of Viking Way

Western Greenway 
Land

Transfer to the Council, 
any transfer to the Council 
will be free from 
incumbrances (other than 
as set out below) but for 
the avoidance of doubt the 
transfer shall:

i. be a transfer of the entire 
freehold interest of land as 
shown on BRJ10407-H-
SK-410
ii     be free from any pre-

No more than 10% of 
the dwellings 

Page 7



emption or option 
agreement
iii.   be free from any 
mortgage, charge, lien or 
other such incumbrance
iv.   include all usual and 
necessary rights of way 
with or without vehicles
v.    be subject to rights of 
access to the public 
vi.           reserve any usual 
and necessary rights to 
use existing services and 
to lay and use new 
services together with any 
rights of entry to inspect, 
repair, renew, cleanse and 
maintain the same
viii.         not re
[...]
 of which 80% (1,040sq m net) would be for 
convenience retail floorspace and 20% (260sq m net) would be for 
comparison goods floorspace. 

44 The café unit hereby permitted shall not exceed 303 sqm (GIA) and 
shall be used for use class E(b) the sale of food and drink for 
consumption (mostly) on the premises

45 The 3 no small retail  units shall not  be operated for a use that falls  
within Use Class E(a) and E(g)  of the Use Classes Order (as 
amended) and shall have cumulative floor area no larger than   488sq 
m gross (maximum) in total. The 3 units shall be separate from each 
other and not amalgamated into 

46 EMPLOYMENT AREA - limited to Use Class E(g)(i) (Offices), E(g)(ii) 
(Research and Development) and E(g)(iii) (Industrial Processes), B2 
(general industry), B8 (storage or distribution)

47 site waste management to be provided prior to any commercial floor 
space being occupied

48 Commercial development – non centralised low carbon energy
49 Max residential =  175 units
50 Scheme of public art to greenway
52 Ecological enhancement (bat and bird boxes) to be submitted with 

each reserved matters
53 Landscape/public realm/habitat management plans should be for a 

minimum period of 25 years

Page 13



54 Construction and Management Plan dealing with noise/pollution 
impacts upon adjacent wildlife site

In addition it was requested that there be an informative included with the 
Conditions stating that focus should be on the greenway, cycling and 
walking routes and the design which would enhance the experience of 
residents of Congleton and the local area.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning  
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed t
[...]
 been considered and are reported within the main agenda reports pack. These also 
include issues relating to matters already assessed at outline stage and include traffic 
generation, air quality, infrastructure including schools and healthcare provision etc.
 
RECOMMENDATION

The recommendation to approve remains as per the conditions set out at the foot of this 
report plus the following additional conditions:

Page 21



18. Materials Management Plan to be submitted to include:
 quantities and types of material to be excavated
 depths of excavation
 locations of storage for the different materials (and timescales for material to be 

stored) 
 locations for re-use and quantities/nature of material proposed to be re-used
 quantities of material to be imported in total, type of material to be imported, 

source
 details of peat reinstatement on site

19. Scheme of ground water monitoring to take place with measures to control flows

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

This application relates to a greenfield site lying to the west of Macclesfield to the north of 
Chelford Road and to the South-West of Whirley Road and stretches between Macclesfield 
and Henbury. Surrounding uses include mainly residential and agricultural land. Whirley 
Primary School lies to the north-west. The site measures approximately 5.37 hectares in size 
and is positioned directly to the rear of properties fronting Chelford Road and Whirley Road. 
The site forms part of an allocated site for housing development under Policy LPS 18 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS).

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks approval of the reserved matters following the outline approval of 
planning ref; 17/4277M, which granted consent for the erection of up to 135 dwellings with 
access from Chelford Road and Whirley Road and associated open space. Access was 
approved at the outline stage but was subject to a condition precluding vehicular access from 
Whirley Road (condition no. 5 refers)
[...]
ngly, conditions are recommended securing 
a materials management plan to minimise peat extraction and removal as far as is 
practicable.

On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring environmental, 
economic and social benefits and is therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of 
the relevant policies of the adopted Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, the saved policies of 
the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1. Accordance with Amended / Approved Plans
2. Accordance with submitted Affordable Housing Scheme
3. Facing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Updated Public Open Space Management Plan to be submitted
5. Detailed specification of LEAP to be submitted
6. Accordance with submitted details of levels
7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including details of hard surfacing 

materials and details of mitigation planting for community woodland
8. Implementation of landscaping scheme
9. Further details of boundary treatments to be submitted and shall include 

measures for brash/wood piles and the incorporation of gaps for hedgehogs
10.Drainage Management and Maintenance Plan to be submitted
11.Updated details of external lighting to be submitted
12.Updated Great crested Newt Strategy to be submitted or entry onto into Natural 

England’s District level licencing scheme
13.25 year habitat management plan to be submitted, approved and implemented
14.Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E
15.Obscured glazed on selected plots with no further openings to be created
16.Adherence to the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment / Method 

Statement and Tree Protection Plan
17.Submission, approval and implementation of a Materials Management Plan for 

the extraction and relocation of peat deposits

Informative:

1. Verges required for adoption

Page 41



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 42



Page 43



N 

P
age 44



   Application No: 19/3098M

   Location: Land between Chelford Road Henbury and Whirley Road Macclesfield 
Cheshire

   Proposal: Erection of 23no. dwellings, vehicular access, roads and footways, hard 
and soft landscaping, drainage and other associated works.

   Applicant: Mr Matthew Shipman, Bellway Homes Limited (Manchester Division)

   Expiry Date: 27-Mar-2020

SUMMARY

Macclesfield is one of the principal towns and growth areas of the Borough where national 
and local plan policies support sustainable development. The principle of residential 
development on the site has been established through the grant of outline planning 
permission for a larger development adjoining the site and allocation of the site in the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS) under Policy LPS 18. The proposed development 
seeks to provide a residential development of 23 dwellings and is submitted in full. Vehicular 
and pedestrian access would be taken from the adjoining development to the south currently 
being considered under planning ref; 19/3097M. Pedestrian access would be provided from 
Whirley Road.

The proposal provides the required amount of affordable housing with an appropriate mix and 
density of housing. The proposal achieves an appropriately designed residential development 
and would not materially harm neighbouring residential amenity and would provide sufficient 
amenity for the new occupants.

Mitigation for the impact of the proposal on local infrastructure including education, open 
space and provision for outdoor and indoor sport
[...]
ent
13. Scheme of foul and surface water drainage to be submitted
14. Submission of a detailed drainage strategy / design,  associated 

management / maintenance plan
15. Accordance with submitted details of finished ground and floor levels
16. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of 

the submitted Ecological Report
17. Nesting Birds Survey to be carried if works are to be carried out during the 

bird breeding season
18. Proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use 

by roosting bats and nesting birds to be submitted
19. Updated Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted
20. Updated lighting scheme to be submitted
21. Accordance with submitted Affordable Housing Scheme
22. Facing materials to be submitted and approved

Page 65



23. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including details of hard surfacing 
materials and details of hedgerow mitigation

24. Implementation of landscaping scheme
25. Further details of boundary treatments to be submitted and shall include 

measures for incorporation of gaps for hedgehogs
26. Updated Great crested Newt Strategy to be submitted or entry onto into 

Natural England’s District licencing scheme
27. 25 year habitat management plan to be submitted, approved and 

implemented
28. Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E
29. Materials Management Plan to be submitted to include:

• quantities and types of material to be excavated
• depths of excavation
• locations of storage for the different materials (and timescales for 
material to be stored) 
• locations for re-use and quantities/nature of material proposed to be 
re-used
• quantities of material to be imported in total, type of material to be 
imported, source
• details of peat reinstatement on site

30. Scheme of ground water monitoring to take place with measures to control 
flows

Informative:

1. Verges required for adoption

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



Strategic Planning Board 

Date of Meeting: 24 March 2021

Report Title: Draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox, Portfolio Holder for Planning

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report seeks the Strategic Planning Board’s views on the draft Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”).

1.2. The preparation of an SPD involves two rounds of public consultation. This is 
the first consultation stage and will be followed by another opportunity to 
comment on a final draft version of the SPD, which is consulted upon 
alongside a consultation statement. Having also considered comments made 
at that stage, the SPD may then be considered for adoption by the council.

1.3. Once adopted, the SPD will provide additional planning policy guidance on the 
implementation of Local Plan Strategy (LPS) policies SC4 ‘residential mix’, 
SC5 ‘affordable homes’ and SC6 ‘rural exceptions housing for local needs’. 
The SPD, once adopted, will be a material consideration in decision taking 
and support the delivery of key policies in the Local Plan Strategy.

2. Recommendations

That the Strategic Planning Board: -

2.1 Considers the draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix 1).

2.2 Recommends that the Portfolio Holder for Planning approve and publish the 
draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document and associated Strategic 
Environmental Assessment / Habitats Regulations Screening Report 
(Appendix B) and the Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report 
(A
[...]
s been addressed in the Report of Consultation (Appendix 1).

2.2 Recommends that the Portfolio Holder for Planning approves and publishes 
the Final Draft HMO SPD (Appendix 2) and Report of Consultation (Appendix 
1) for public representations for a period of six weeks.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The preparation of the HMO SPD is one of ways that the Council can better 
manage concentrations of HMOs and improve standards. 

3.2 Public consultation on the Draft HMO SPD took place between 26th October 
and 23rd December 2020. A total of 10 comments were received from 9 
parties. A Report of Consultation has been prepared summarising the main 
issues raised and explaining how these issues have been addressed. The 
next step would be for the Council to publish the final draft of the HMO SPD 
and Report of Consultation and seek public representations on them for six 
weeks.

3.3 Supplementary Planning Documents (“SPDs”) are not part of the statutory 
development plan but are a recognised way of putting in place additional 
planning guidance. They are capable of being a material consideration in 
determining applications involving relevant planning proposals.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Council could choose not to proceed with the HMO SPD. Any planning 
application received for Houses in Multiple Occupation (“HMOs”) would 
continue to be assessed against adopted planning policies. 

5. Background

5.1. HMOs are defined as single dwellings occupied by a number of separate 
households/ unrelated individuals. Under the Town & Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) a small HMO (Class C4) accommodates 
between 3 and 6 unrelated individuals and a large HMO (Sui Generis – 
outside of any use class) accommodates 7 or more unrelated individuals.

5.2. The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 (“GPDO”) provides permitted development rights for the change of use 
of a dwelling (Class C3) to a small HMO (Class C4)

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021  

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, S Hogben, D Jefferay, 
R Moreton, B Puddicombe, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs C Coombs (Principal Planning Officer), Mr T Evans (Neighbourhood 
Planning Manager), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) Mr P Hurdus (Highways 
Development Manager), Mr R Law (Planning Team Leader) and Mr D Malcolm 
(Head of Planning)

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hunter.

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of the 
Public Rights of Way Committee who had been consulted on the 
applications, however he had not discussed the application or made any 
comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive 
Director of ANSA who had been consulted on the applications, however he 
had not discussed the applications or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town 
Councillor Fiona Wilson who was speaking on the applications, however 
he had not discussed the applications with her.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/3097M and 
19/3098M, Councillor S Gardiner declared that he knew Jon Suckley who 
was speaking on the applications in a professional capacity, however he 
had not discussed the applications with him.



It was noted that all Members had received email correspondence in 
respect of applications 19/3097M and 19/3098M.

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 12 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

96 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

97 19/3097M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION 
OF 134NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, ROADS AND 
FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
17/4277M, LAND BETWEEN CHELFORD ROAD AND WHIRLEY ROAD, 
HENBURY FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES 
LIMITED (MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Councillor J Barber, the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor Nick Mannion, the neighbouring Ward Councillor, 
Parish Councillor Simon Browne, representing Henbury Parish Council, 
Town Councillor Fiona Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, 
Richard Slater, an objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Board the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Accordance with Amended / Approved Plans
2. Accordance with submitted Affordable Housing Scheme
3. Facing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Updated Public Open Space Management Plan to be submitted
5. Detailed specification of LEAP to be submitted
6. Accordance with submitted details of levels
7. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including details of hard 

surfacing materials and details of mitigation planting for community 
woodland

8. Implementation of landscaping scheme



9. Further details of boundary treatments to be submitted and shall 
include measures for brash/wood piles and the incorporation of 
gaps for hedgehogs

10.Drainage Management and Maintenance Plan to be submitted
11.Updated details of external lighting to be submitted
12.Updated Great crested Newt Strategy to be submitted or entry onto 

into Natural England’s District level licencing scheme including 
biodiversity net gain

13.25 year habitat management plan to be submitted, approved and 
implemented

14.Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E
15.Obscured glazed on selected plots with no further openings to be 

created
16.Adherence to the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment / 

Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan
17.Submission, approval and implementation of a Materials 

Management Plan for the extraction and relocation of peat deposits 
within CE and to include 

 quantities and types of material to be excavated
 depths of excavation 
 locations of storage for the different materials (and 

timescales for material to be stored)
 locations for re-use and quantities/nature of material 

proposed to be re-used 
 quantities of material to be imported in total, type of material 

to be imported, source 
 details of peat reinstatement on site

 Details of vehicle movements
18.Scheme of ground water monitoring to take place with measures to 

control flows to be submitted and approved
19. Implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 

accordance with a written scheme of investigation to be submitted 
and approved

In addition it was requested that an informative be included which stated 
that the peat should remain on site and if it did have to be removed it 
should be of minimal amounts).

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

(During consideration of the application, Councillors A Critchley, R 
Moreton and J Weatherill lost connection and therefore did not take part in 
the rest of the debate or vote on the application.  Also prior to the start of 
questions to the officer the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short 



break.  Prior to consideration of the following application, the virtual 
meeting was adjourned for lunch from 1.50pm until 2.20pm).

98 19/3098M-ERECTION OF 23NO. DWELLINGS, VEHICULAR ACCESS, 
ROADS AND FOOTWAYS, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, 
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND BETWEEN 
CHELFORD ROAD HENBURY AND WHIRLEY ROAD MACCLESFIELD 
FOR MR MATTHEW SHIPMAN, BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED 
(MANCHESTER DIVISION) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Councillor L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Simon 
Browne, representing Henbury Parish Council, Town Councillor Fiona 
Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, Richard Slater, an 
objector and Jon Suckley, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement 
was read out on behalf of Councillor J Barber, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.Overdevelopment of the site as in cumulatively excess of the 
requirement for number of dwellings within LPS 18.
2.Contrary to SE10 due to loss of Peat.
3.Contrary to SE12 increased pollution impact on air quality.
4.Contrary to SE3 due to biodiversity net loss.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
Councillors S Edgar, S Gardiner and P Groves requested that the minutes 
record the fact they voted against the recommendation of refusal  Prior to 
consideration of the application, Councillor D Jefferay lost connection and 
therefore did not take part in the date or vote on the application.  

Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor P Redstone left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

99 DRAFT HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

Questions were asked in respect of viability assessments and whether or 
not they could be strengthened, affordable housing targets and whether or 
not these could be increased, numbers of affordable homes a year being 
built and whether there could be a focus on bedrooms delivered rather 
than units and whether the rural exception policy could be strengthened.



RESOLVED

(1) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to approve 
and publish the draft Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
and associated Strategic Environmental Assessment / Habitats 
Regulations Screening Report (Appendix B) and the Equalities 
Impact Assessment Screening Report (Appendix C) for four weeks 
public consultation.

(2) That the comments raised by Members of the Strategic Planning 
Board be taken into consideration by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning.

(During consideration of the item, Councillor R Moreton left the virtual 
meeting and did not return).

100 CONFIRMATION OF THREE NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTIONS IN AREAS OF CREWE 

Consideration was given to the above report.

Members welcomed the recommendation outlined in the report and felt it 
was not only long overdue and would assist in providing better living 
conditions for the residents of Crewe.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to confirm the 
three non-immediate Article 4 Directions, to come into effect on the 1 
November 2021, covering the Nantwich Road, Hungerford Road and West 
Street areas of Crewe. 

101 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Consideration was given to the above report.

Members made comments in respect of the following:-

 The evidence base for the 10% threshold;
 Whether or not the document should contain information on room 

sizes as Government guidance could change resulting in the 
danger of conflicting information.

Members requested that further consideration be given to the following:

 Room sizes information at paragraphs 5.15 -5.16 reviewed to 
provide clarity and a link to current guidance;

 Paragraph 5.21 - internal waste storage areas should not be 
located in a bedroom;



 Paragraph 5.30 amended to refer to useable amenity space;
 Section 6 - further information to be provided about the sanctions 

available if HMO licenses were in breach. 

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder for Planning be recommended to approve and 
publish the Final Draft HMO SPD (Appendix 2) and Report of Consultation 
(Appendix 1) for public representations for a period of six weeks.

(During consideration of the item Councillor A Farrall left the virtual 
meeting and did not return).

102 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN: AUTHORITY MONITORING 
REPORT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the content and conclusions of the 2019/20 AMR be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 5.28 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


